Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

204  |  ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD 200501018734 (700849-K)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 110

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the year, material errors on certain balances and transactions in relation to prior periods were identified.
The errors arose mainly from omissions, misstatements, and/or incorrect assessments of prior periods’
balances and transactions.

In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the material
errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior year
adjustments is set out below:-

As
Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
  RM  RM  RM

 The Group

 30.6.2024

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Extract):-

 Non-current assets
 Investment in associates

(Impairment assessment) -  26,320,517  26,320,517
 Property, vessel and equipment 22,252,295  4,534  22,256,829
 Investment properties 2,063,011  (362,694)  1,700,317
 Deferred tax assets 96,000  (96,000)  -

 Current assets
 Trade and other receivables

(Reconciliation issue)

 - External trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepayment  60,439,217

(5,766,018)

54,673,199
 - amount due from joint ventures  31,671,098  (13,286,523)  18,384,575
 - amount due from associates  -  2,675,820  2,675,820

  92,110,315  (16,376,721)  75,733,594

 Contract assets

(Cut-off adjustment) 84,473,530

2,226,225

86,699,755

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  |  205

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 110

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the

material errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior
year adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

  As

Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
  RM  RM  RM

 The Group

 30.6.2024

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Extract):- (Cont’d)

 Equity
 Accumulated losses

(Cumulative impact) 468,998,368

62,059,821

531,058,189

 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables

(Reconciliation issue)

 - External trade and other payables, and accruals (109,473,985)  6,132,662  (103,341,323)
 - amount due to a related party (29,855)  29,855  -
 - amount due to joint ventures (54,107,202)  (45,147,314)  (99,254,516)
 - amount due to associates (10,739,650)  10,708,428  (31,222)
 - financial guarantee contract

(Omitted to take up) -

(54,111,473)

(54,111,473)

  (174,350,692)  (82,387,842)  (256,738,534)

 Current tax liabilities

(Effect from tax adjustment) (9,721,075)

8,612,160

(1,108,915)

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

206  |  ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD 200501018734 (700849-K)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 112

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the

material errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior
year adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

  As

Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
  RM  RM  RM

 The Group

 30.6.2024

 Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

 Revenue

(Cut off correction) (357,195,393)  (1,916,432)  (359,111,825)
 Cost of sales

(Cut off correction) 324,611,310  4,204,850  328,816,160
 Other income

(Omission) (27,586,872)  5,556,570  (22,030,302)
 Employee benefit expenses

(Reconciliation issue) 16,470,087  (397,439)  16,072,648
 Other expenses

(Omission) 12,893,511  3,930,975  16,824,486
 Share Of Profits Of Associates

(Impairment assessment) -  (26,320,517)  (26,320,517)
 Net of reversal impairment losses on financial assets (1,452,702)  (4,541,000)  (5,993,702)
 Income tax expenses

(Effect from tax adjustment) 11,191,350  (8,542,186)  2,649,164

 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Extract):-

 Net cash used in operating activities (14,524,679)  4,384,918  (10,139,761)
 Net cash generated from investing activities 14,603,893  7  14,603,900
 Net cash used in financing activities (3,984,757)  (4,384,925)  (8,369,682)

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  |  207

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 113

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the

material errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior
year adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

As
Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
  RM  RM  RM

 The Group

 30.6.2023

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Extract):-

 Non-current assets
 Property, vessel and equipment 41,202,395  528,885  41,731,280
 Investment properties 2,137,586  (367,171)  1,770,415

 Current assets
 Trade and other receivables

(Reconciliation issue)

 - External trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepayment 44,690,191

(5,039,628)

39,650,563
 - amount due from joint ventures 17,379,059  (9,669,233)  7,709,826
 - amount due from associates -  2,654,666  2,654,666

  62,069,250  (12,054,195)  50,015,055

 Contract assets

(Cut-off adjustment) 72,539,632

(16,018)

72,523,614

 Equity
 Accumulated losses

(Cumulative impact) 489,963,575

90,085,000

580,048,575

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

208  |  ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD 200501018734 (700849-K)

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 113

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the material

errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior year
adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

As
Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
  RM  RM  RM

 The Group

 30.6.2023

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Extract):- (Cont’d)

 Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables

(Reconciliation issue)

 - External trade and other payables, and accruals (95,480,917)  1,957,261  (93,523,656)
 - amount due to immediate holding company (29,855)  29,855  -
 - amount due to joint ventures (71,188,884)  (36,866,778)  (108,055,662)
 - amount due to associates (11,256,127)  10,904,505  (351,622)
 - financial guarantee contract

(Omitted to take up) -

(54,111,473)

(54,111,473)

  (177,955,783)  (78,086,630)  (256,042,413)

 Current tax liabilities

(Effect from tax adjustment) (115,834)

(89,871)

(205,705)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  |  209

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 114

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the

material errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior
year adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

 As

Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
 RM  RM  RM

The Company

30.6.2024

Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

Equity
Accumulated losses

(Cumulative impact) 492,170,067  32,061,004  524,231,071

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
- financial guarantee contract

(Omitted to take up) -  (32,061,004)  (32,061,004)

The Company

30.6.2024

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Other

Comprehensive Income (Extract):-

Other income

(Omitted to take up) (3,214,755)  (154,427)  (3,369,182)

Statement of Cash Flows (Extract):-

Net cash generated used in operating activities (15,460,334)  3,151,185  (12,309,149)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing

activities 240,806  (3,151,185)  (2,910,379)

Section 5  |  FINANCIAL REPORTS

210  |  ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD 200501018734 (700849-K)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

Registration No: 200501018734 (700849 - K)

ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025

 Page 116

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)

 In accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the

material errors identified have been corrected by restating the comparative figures. A summary of the prior
year adjustments is set out below:- (Cont’d)

 As

Previously
Reported

Prior year

adjustments

As Restated
 RM  RM  RM

The Company

30.6.2023

Statement of Financial Position (Extract):-

Equity
Accumulated losses

(Cumulative impact) 500,880,027  32,215,429  533,095,456

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
- financial guarantee contract

(Omitted to take up) -  (32,215,429)  (32,215,429)

Section 6  |  OTHER INFORMATION

ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  |  211

Page 116

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF
ALAM MARITIM RESOURCES BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Registration No: 200501018734 (700849-K)

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Alam Maritim Resources Berhad, which comprise the statements
of financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 30 June 2025, and statements of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group and